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EXAMPLES OF KNOWN OR SUSPECT HUMAN REPRODUCTIVE TOXINS   (alphabetical)

Key:

F -- Fertility

T -- Teratogens

M -- Mutagens

L -- Lactation

SA -- Readily Absorbed Through the Skin

 

revised:  11/2012

_________________________________________________________  ___________ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _

| | | | | |

CHEMICAL NAME CAS # | F | T | M | L | SA |

_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

2,4,5-T 000093-76-5 | | x | | | x |

ACETOHYDROXAMIC ACID 000546-88-3 | | x | | | x |

ACROLEIN 000107-02-8 | | | x | | x |

ACRYLAMIDE 000079-06-1 | | x | x | | x |

ACRYLONITRILE 000107-13-1 | | | x | | x |

ACTINOMYCIN D 000050-76-0 | | | x | | x |

ALL-TRANS RETINOIC ACID 000302-79-4 | | x | x | | x |

ALPRAZOMAN 028981-97-7 | | x | | | x |

AMANTADINE HYDROCHLORIDE 000665-66-7 | | x | | | x |

AMINOAZOTOLUENE,ortho- 000097-56-3 | | | x | | |

AMINODIPHENYL,4- 000092-67-1 | | | x | | x |

AMINOGLUTETHIMIDE 000125-84-8 | | x | | | x |

AMINOPTERIN 000054-62-6 | | x | | | |

ANGIOTENSIN CONVERTING ENZYME (ACE) INHIBITORS 000000-00-0 | | x | | | |

ANISINDIONE 000117-37-3 | | x | | | |

ARSENEOUS ACID, CALCIUM SALT 027152-57-4 | | x | | | x |

ARSENEOUS ACID, POTASSIUM SALT 010124-50-2 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID 007778-39-4 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID, CALCIUM SALT (2:3) 007778-44-1 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID, DISODIUM SALT, HEPTAHYDRATE 010048-95-0 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (1:1) 007784-40-9 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID, MONOPOTASSIUM SALT 007784-41-0 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID, SODIUM SALT 007631-89-2 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC AND COMPOUNDS 007440-38-2 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC PENTAFLUORIDE 007784-36-3 | | x | | | |

ARSENIC PENTOXIDE 001303-28-2 | | x | | | |

ARSENIC TRICHLORIDE 007784-34-1 | | x | | | |

ARSENIC TRIOXIDE 001327-53-3 | | x | | | |

ARSENIUOS ACID, CALCIUM SALT 027152-57-4 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIUOS ACID, MONOSODIUM SALT 007784-46-5 | | x | | | x |

ARSINE 007784-42-1 | | x | | | x |

ARSONIC ACID 000097-44-9 | | x | | | x |

ARSONIC ACID, CALCIUM SALT (1:1) 052740-16-6 | | x | | | x |

ASPRIN 000050-78-2 | | x | | | |

ATENOLO 029122-68-7 | | x | | | x |

AURAMINE 000492-80-8 | | | x | | |

AURANOFIN 034031-32-8 | | | x | | |

AZATHIOPRINE 000446-86-6 | | | x | | |

AZIRIDINE 000151-56-4 | | | | | x |

BARBITURATES 000000-00-0 | | x | | | |

BECLOMETHASONE DIPROPIONATE 005534-09-8 | x | x | | | |

BENOMYL 017804-35-2 | x | x | x | | x |
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BENZENE 000071-43-2 | | | x | | x |

BENZO[a]PYRENE 000050-32-8 | | | x | | |

BENZPHETAMINE HYDROCLORIDE 005411-22-3 | | x | | | x |

BENZYL CHLORIDE 000100-44-7 | | x | | | |

BISCHLOROETHYL NITROSOUREA (BCNU) 000154-93-8 | | | x | | |

BROMODEOXYURIDINE 000059-14-3 | | x | x | | |

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 000075-27-4 | | | x | | |

BROMOPROPANE, 1- 000106-94-5 | | x | | | |

BROMOPROPANE, 2- 000075-26-3 | | x | | | |

BROMOXYNIL 001689-84-5 | | x | | | x |

BROMOXYNIL OCTANOATE 001689-99-2 | | x | | | x |

BUTANEDIOL DIMETHANESULFONATE, 1,4- (BUSULFAN) 000055-98-1 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM AND COMPOUNDS 007440-43-9 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM CARBONATE 000513-78-0 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM CHLORIDE 010108-64-2 | x | x | x | | x |

CADMIUM FLUOBORATE 014486-19-2 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM NITRATE 010325-94-7 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM OXIDE 001306-19-0 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM SULFATE (1:1) 010124-36-4 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM SULFIDE 001306-23-6 | x | x | x | | |

CARBAMAZEPINE 000298-46-4 | | x | | | |

CARBON DISULFIDE 000075-15-0 | x | x | | | x |

CARBON MONOXIDE 000630-08-0 | | x | | | |

CARBOPLATIN 041575-94-4 | | x | | | x |

CHLORAMBUCIL 000305-03-3 | | x | | | |

CHLORAMPHENICOL 000056-75-7 | | | x | | |

CHLORDANE 000057-74-9 | | | x | | x |

CHLORDANE, ALPHA 005103-71-9 | | | x | | x |

CHLORDANE, BETA 005103-74-2 | | | x | | x |

CHLORDANE, GAMMA 005566-34-7 | | | x | | x |

CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE 000058-25-3 | | x | | | |

CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE HYDROCHLORIDE 000438-41-5 | | x | | | |

CHLORO-2-METHYLPROPENE, 3- 000563-47-3 | | | x | | |

CHLOROFORM 000067-66-3 | | | x | | |

CHLOROMETHYL ETHER,BIS- 000542-88-1 | | | x | | x |

CHLOROMETHYL METHYL ETHER 000107-30-2 | | | x | | |

CHLORO-O-PHENYLENEDIAMINE,4- 000095-83-0 | | | x | | |

CHLORO-O-TOLUIDINE, 4- 000095-69-2 | | | x | | |

CHLOROPRENE 000126-99-8 | x | x | x | | x |

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT COMPOUNDS 000000-00-0 | x | | x | | |

CISPLATIN 015663-27-1 | | | x | | |

CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE 025122-46-7 | | x | | | |

CLOMIPHENE CITRATE 000050-41-9 | | x | x | | |
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CLORAZEPATE DIPOTASSIUM 057109-90-7 | | x | | | |

COLCHICINE 000064-86-8 | | | x | | |

CYCLOHEXIMIDE 000066-81-9 | | | x | | x |

CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE 006055-19-2 | x | x | x | | x |

CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE 000050-18-0 | x | x | x | | x |

CYCLOSPORIN 079217-60-0 | x | x | | | x |

CYCLOSPORIN A 059865-13-3 | x | x | | | x |

CYTARABINE 000147-94-4 | | x | | | |

DANAZOL 017230-88-5 | x | | | | |

DAUNOMYCIN 020830-81-3 | | | x | | |

DDT 000050-29-3 | x | x | | | x |

DEMECLOCYCLINE HYDROCHLORIDE (INTERNAL USE) 000064-73-3 | | x | | | |

DIAMINOANISOLE, 2,4- (AND ITS SALTS) 000615-05-4 | | | x | | |

DIAMINOTOLUENE, 2,4- 000095-80-7 | | | x | | |

DIAZEPAM 000439-14-5 | | x | | | x |

DIBENZ[a,h]ANTHRACENE 000053-70-3 | | | x | | |

DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE,1,2- 000096-12-8 | x | | | | x |

DIBROMOACETONITRILE 003252-43-5 | | | x | | x |

DIBROMOPROPYL (2,3) PHOSPHATE 000126-72-7 | | | x | | x |

DICHLOROBENZIDINE, 3,3- 000091-94-1 | | | x | | x |

DICHLOROETHANE, 1,2- 000107-06-2 | | | x | | x |

DICHLOROMETHANE 000075-09-2 | | | x | | |

DICHLORVOS 000062-73-7 | | | x | | x |

DICUMAROL 000066-76-2 | | x | | | |

DIEPOXYBUTANE 001464-53-5 | | | x | | x |

DIETHYLSTILBOESTROL 000056-53-1 | x | x | | | x |

DIFLUNISAL 022494-42-4 | | x | | | |

DIGITOXIN 000071-63-6 | | x | | | x |

DIMETHANESULFONATE, 1,4- 000299-75-2 | | x | | | |

DIMETHYL ARSENIC ACID 000075-60-5 | | x | | | |

DIMETHYL MERCURY 000593-74-8 | | | | | x |

DIMETHYL SULFATE 000077-78-1 | | | x | | x |

DIMETHYLACETAMIDE, N,N- 000127-19-5 | | x | | | x |

DIMETHYLAMINOAZOBENZENE, 4- 000060-11-7 | | | x | | |

DIMETHYLCARBAMOYL CHLORIDE 000079-44-7 | | | x | | |

DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE 000068-12-2 | | | x | | x |

DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE, 1,1- 000057-14-7 | | | x | | x |

DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE, 1,2- 000540-73-8 | | | x | | x |

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 000084-74-2 | | x | | | |

DI-N-HEXYL PHTHALATE 000084-75-3 | x | x | | | |

DINITROPYRENE, 1,6- 042397-64-8 | | | x | | |

DINITROPYRENE, 1,8- 042397-65-9 | | | x | | |

DINITROTOLUENE, 2,4- 000121-14-2 | | | x | | x |
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DINITROTOLUENE, 2,6- 000606-20-2 | | | x | | x |

DINOSEB 000088-85-7 | | x | | | x |

DIOCTYL PHTHALATE 000117-81-7 | | | x | | |

DIPHENYLHYDANTOIN 000057-41-0 | | | x | | |

DOXORUBICIN HYDROCHLORIDE (ADRIAMYCIN) 023214-92-8 | | | x | | |

DOXYCYCLINE AND COMPOUNDS (INTERNAL USE) 000564-25-0 | | | x | | |

ENDOSULFAN 000115-29-7 | | | x | | x |

EPICHLOROHYDRIN 000106-89-8 | | | x | | x |

ERGOTAMINE TARTRATE 000379-79-3 | | | x | | |

ETHIDIUM BROMIDE 001239-45-8 | | | x | | |

ETHIONAMIDE 000536-33-4 | | x | | | |

ETHYL METHANESULPHONATE 000062-50-0 | | | x | | |

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 000106-93-4 | x | x | x | | x |

ETHYLENE GLYCOL ETHERS 000000-00-0 | x | x | | | x |

ETHYLENE OXIDE 000075-21-8 | | x | | | |

ETHYLENEIMINE 009002-98-6 | | | x | | x |

ETHYLHEXANOIC ACID 000149-57-5 | | x | | | x |

ETHYL-N-NITROSOUREA,N- 000759-73-9 | | | x | | |

ETOPOSIDE 033419-42-0 | | | x | | |

ETRETINATE 054350-48-0 | | | x | | |

FLUOROURACIL 000051-21-8 | | x | x | | |

FLUOXYMESTERONE 000076-43-7 | x | | | | |

FORMALDEHYDE 000050-00-0 | | | x | | x |

FOWLER'S SOLUTION 001332-10-1 | | x | | | |

FURYLAMIDE 003688-53-7 | | | x | | |

GANCICLOVIR 082410-32-0 | | x | x | | |

GANCICLOVIR SODIUM 107910-75-8 | | x | x | | |

GLU-P-1 (2-AMINO-6-METHYLDIPYRIDO[1,2-a:3',2'-d]IMIDAZOLE) 067730-11-4 | | | x | | |

GLU-P-2(2-AMINODIPYRIDO[1,2-A:3',2'-D]IMIDAZOLE) 067730-10-3 | | | x | | |

GLYCIDOL 000556-52-5 | | | x | | x |

GOSSYPOL 000303-45-7 | x | | x | | |

GRISEOFULVIN 000126-07-8 | | | x | | |

HALOPERIDOL 000052-86-8 | | x | | | |

HALOTHANE 000151-67-7 | | x | | | |

HEPTACHLOR 000076-44-8 | | | x | | x |

HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 001024-57-3 | | | x | | x |

HEXACHLOROBENZENE 000118-74-1 | | | | x | x |

HEXACHLOROBENZENE, GAMMA 000058-89-9 | | | | | x |

HEXAMETHYLPHOSPHORAMIDE 000680-31-9 | | | x | | x |

HYDRAZINE 000302-01-2 | | | x | | x |

HYDRAZINE SULFATE (1:1) 010034-93-2 | | | x | | x |

HYDROXYUREA 000127-07-1 | | x | | | |

IDARUBICIN HYDROCHLORIDE 057852-57-0 | | x | x | | |
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IFOSFAMIDE 003778-73-2 | | | x | | |

ISOTRETINOIN 004759-48-2 | | x | x | | |

KEPONE (CHLORDECONE) 000143-50-0 | x | | | | x |

LASIOCARPINE 000303-34-4 | | | x | | |

LEAD  PHOSPHATE 007446-27-7 | x | x | x | x | |

LEAD ACETATE 000301-04-2 | x | x | x | x | |

LEAD ACETATE (II) TRIHYDRATE 006085-56-4 | x | x | x | x | |

LEAD AND COMPOUNDS 007439-92-1 | x | x | x | x | |

LEAD CHROMATE (VI) OXIDE 018454-12-1 | x | x | x | x | |

LEVODOPA 000059-92-7 | | | x | | |

LINURON 000330-55-2 | | x | | | |

LITHIUM AND COMPOUNDS 007439-93-2 | | x | | | |

LORAZEPAM 000846-49-1 | | x | | | |

MEBENDAZOLE 031431-39-7 | | | x | | |

MEDROXYPROGESTERONE ACETATE 000071-58-9 | | x | x | | |

MEGESTROL ACETATE 000595-33-5 | x | | | | |

MELPHALAN 000148-82-3 | x | | | | |

MERCURY AND COMPOUNDS 007439-97-6 | x | x | | | x |

MESTRANOL 000072-33-3 | x | | | | |

METHIMAZOLE 000060-56-0 | | x | x | | |

METHOTREXATE SODIUM 015475-56-6 | | | x | | |

METHYL BROMIDE 000074-83-9 | | | x | | x |

METHYL CHLORIDE 000074-87-3 | | | x | | |

METHYL HYDRAZINE 000060-34-4 | | | x | | x |

METHYL MERCURY AND COMPOUNDS 022967-92-6 | | | | x | x |

METHYL METHANESULPHONATE 000066-27-3 | | | x | | |

METHYLAMINOPTERIN 000059-05-2 | | x | x | | |

METHYLARSONIC ACID 000124-58-3 | | x | | | |

METHYLAZIRIDINE, 2- (PROPYLENEIMINE) 000075-55-8 | | | x | | x |

METHYLAZOXYMETHYL ACETATE 000592-84-7 | | | x | | |

METHYLDICHLOROARSINE 000593-89-5 | | x | | | x |

METHYL-N-NITRO-N'-NITROSOGUANIDINE,N- (MNNG) 000070-25-7 | | | x | | |

METHYL-N-NITROSOUREA,N- 000684-93-5 | | | x | | |

METHYLTESTOSTERONE 000058-18-4 | | x | | | |

METHYLTHIOURACIL 000056-04-2 | | x | | | |

METRONIDAZOLE 000443-48-1 | | | x | | |

METRONIDIZOL 000443-81-1 | | | x | | |

MIREX 002385-85-5 | x | | | | x |

MISOPROSTOL 059122-46-2 | | x | | | |

MITOMYCIN C 000050-07-7 | | | x | | |

MITOXANTRONE HYDROCHLORIDE 070476-82-3 | | | x | | x |

MONOCHLORO-1,2-PROPANEDION,3- 000096-24-2 | | x | x | | x |

MONOCROTALINE 000315-22-0 | | | x | | |
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MUSTARD GAS  (SULPHUR MUSTARD) 000505-60-2 | | | x | | x |

MYCLOBUTANIL 088671-89-0 | | x | | | |

NAPHTHYL METHYLCARBAMATE 000063-25-2 | x | | x | | |

NAPHTHYLAMINE, 2- 000091-59-8 | | | x | | x |

NICKEL SULFIDE (3:2) 012035-72-2 | | | x | | |

NICOTINE 000054-11-5 | | x | | | x |

NIFEDIPINE 021829-25-4 | | x | | | |

NITROFLUORENE,2- 000607-57-8 | | | x | | |

NITROGEN MUSTARD 000051-75-2 | | | x | | x |

NITROGEN MUSTARD HYDROCHLORIDE 000055-86-7 | | | x | | x |

NITROGEN MUSTARD N-OXIDE 000126-85-2 | | | x | | x |

NITROGEN MUSTARD N-OXIDE HYDROCHLORIDE 000302-70-5 | | | x | | x |

NITROPYRENE, 1- 005522-43-0 | | | x | | |

NITROSODIETHYLAMINE,N- 000055-18-5 | | | x | | |

NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE,N- 000062-75-9 | | | x | | |

NITROSODI-n-BUTYLAMINE, N- 000924-16-3 | | | x | | |

NITROSODI-n-PROPYLAMINE, N- 000621-64-7 | | | x | | |

NITROSOMORPHOLINE, N- 000059-89-2 | | | x | | |

NITROSO-N-METHYLUREA, N- 000684-93-5 | | | x | | |

NITROSOPIPERIDINE, N- 000100-75-4 | | | x | | |

NITROSOPYRROLIDINE, N- 000930-55-2 | | | x | | |

NITROTOLUENE, 2- 000088-72-2 | | x | x | | |

NORETHISTERONE 000068-22-4 | x | | x | | |

NORGESTREL 006533-00-2 | x | | | | |

OXYMETHOLONE 000434-07-1 | | x | | | |

OXYTETRACYCLINE AND COMPOUNDS (INTERNAL USE) 000079-57-2 | | x | | | |

OZONE 010028-15-6 | | | x | | |

PARAMETHADIONE 000115-67-3 | | x | | | |

PARATHION 000056-38-2 | | | x | | x |

PCB (AROCLOR 1254) 011097-69-1 | | | | | x |

PCB (AROCLOR 1260) 011096-82-5 | | | | | x |

PENICILLAMINE 002219-30-9 | | x | | | |

PENTOSTATIN 053910-25-1 | | | x | | |

PHENOBARBITAL 000050-06-6 | | x | x | | |

PHENOXYBENZAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE 000062-92-3 | x | | | | |

PHENYTOIN 000057-41-0 | | x | | | |

PIPOBROMAN 000054-91-1 | | | x | | |

PLICAMYCIN 018378-89-7 | | | x | | |

POLYBROMINATED BIPHENYL (FF-1) 067774-32-7 | | x | | | |

POLYBROMINATED BIPHENYLS 059536-65-1 | | x | | | x |

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS 001336-36-3 | x | x | | x | x |

POTASSIUM CHROMATE (VI) 007789-00-6 | | | x | | |

POTASSIUM DICHROMATE (VI) 007778-50-9 | | | x | | |
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PROCARBAZINE HYDROCHLORIDE 000366-70-1 | | x | x | | |

PROGESTERONE 000057-83-0 | | x | | | |

PROPANE SULTONE, 1,3- 001120-71-4 | | | x | | x |

PROPIOLACTONE, BETA 000057-57-8 | | | x | | |

PROPYLENE OXIDE 000075-56-9 | | | x | | x |

PROPYLTHIOURACIL 000051-52-5 | | x | x | | |

RESERPINE 000050-55-5 | | x | | | |

RETINOIC ACID, 1,3-CIS- 004759-48-2 | | x | | | |

RIBVARIN 036791-04-5 | | x | | | |

RIFAMPIN 013292-46-1 | | | x | | |

SAFROLE 000094-59-7 | | | x | | |

SODIUM AZIDE 026628-22-8 | | | x | | x |

SODIUM DICHROMATE 010588-01-9 | | | x | | x |

STERIGMATOCYSTIN 010048-13-2 | | | x | | |

STREPTOMYCIN SULFATE 003801-74-0 | | x | | | |

STREPTOZOTOCIN 018883-66-4 | | | x | | |

STYRENE 000100-42-5 | | | x | | x |

STYRENE-7,8-OXIDE 000096-09-3 | | | x | | x |

SULINDAC 038194-50-2 | | x | | | |

TAMOXIFEN AND SALTS 010540-29-1 | | x | | | |

TENIPOSIDE 029767-20-2 | | | x | | |

TESTOSTERONE CYPIONATE 000058-20-8 | | x | | | |

TESTOSTERONE ENANTHATE 000315-37-7 | x | | | | |

TETRACHLORODIBENZO-para-DIOXIN, 2,3,7,8-  (TCDD) 001746-01-6 | | x | | | x |

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 000127-18-4 | | | | x | x |

TETRACYCLINES 000060-54-8 | | x | | | |

TETRAETHYL LEAD 000078-00-2 | | | | | x |

TETRAETHYLTHIURAM DISULFIDE 000097-77-8 | | x | | | x |

THALIDOMIDE 000050-35-1 | | x | | | x |

THIOACETAMIDE 000062-55-5 | | | x | | |

THIOGUANINE 000154-42-7 | | | x | | |

THIOTEPA 000052-24-4 | | | x | | |

THIOURACIL 000141-90-2 | | | x | | |

THIOUREA 000062-56-6 | | | x | | |

TOBACCO SMOKE (NOT PASSIVE) 000000-00-0 | x | x | | | |

TOLUENE 000108-88-3 | | x | x | | x |

TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE, 1,3- 026471-62-5 | | | x | | |

TOXAPHENE (POLYCHLORINATED CAMPHENES) 008001-35-2 | | | x | | x |

TREOSULPHAN 000299-75-2 | | | x | | |

TRICHLOROETHYLENE 000079-01-6 | | | x | | |

TRIMETHADIONE 000127-48-0 | | x | | | |

TRIPHENYLTIN HYDROXIDE 000076-87-9 | | x | | | x |

TRIS (2,3-DIBROMOPROPYLPHOSPHATE) 000126-72-7 | | | | | x |
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_________________________________________________________  ___________ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _

| | | | | |

CHEMICAL NAME CAS # | F | T | M | L | SA |

_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

TRP-P-2(3-AMINO-1-METHYL-5H-PYRIDO[4,3-b]INDOLE) 062450-06-0 | | | x | | |

URETHANE 000051-79-6 | | | x | | |

VALPROIC ACID 000099-66-1 | | x | | | |

VINBLASTINE SULFATE 000143-67-9 | | | x | | |

VINCRISTINE SULFATE 002068-78-2 | | | x | | |

VINYL ACETATE 000108-05-4 | | | x | | |

VINYL CHLORIDE 000075-01-4 | x | | x | | |

WARAFIN 000081-81-2 | | x | | | x |

ZINC CHROMATE (VI) HYDROXIDE HYDRATE 015930-94-6 | | | x | | |

ZINC CHROMATE (VI)HYDROXIDE 001300-73-8 | | | x | | |

References:

Sigma-Aldrich MSDS

U.S. Government Accounting Office, 1991. Reproductive and Developmental Toxicants . GAO/PEMD-92-3.

U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration, 2006. 29 CFR 1910.1000 Limits for Air Contaminants.

Plog, B.A. (ed), 1995. Fundamentals of Industrial Hygiene, Third Edition.  National Safety Council.

Sax,  N. I., 1999. Dangerous Properties of Industrial Materials .

California, State of, 2012. Chemicals Known to the State to Cause Cancer or Reproductive Toxicity (Proposition 65).

Shepard T.H., M.D.,1986. Catalog of Teratogenic Agents, 5th edition . The John Hopkins University Press, Baltimore.

Zenz, C., M.D., 1984. Reproductive Risks in the Workplace.  National Safety News, September, p. 38-45.

Barlow, S.M., Sullivan, F.M., 1982. Reproductive Hazards on Industrial Chemicals.  Academic Press, New York.

Hemminki, K., 1980. Occupational Chemicals Tested for Teratogenicity . International Archives of Occupational and Environmental Health, 

v. 47, p. 191-207.

Paul M., M.D., Himmelstein, J., M.D., 1988. Reproductive hazards in the Workplace: What the Practioner Needs to Know About Chemical 

Exposures . Obstetrics and Gynecology, v. 71, p. 921-938.
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Key:

F -- Fertility
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SA -- Readily Absorbed Through the Skin
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_________________________________________________________  ___________ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ _

| | | | | |

CHEMICAL NAME CAS # | F | T | M | L | SA |

_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

ANGIOTENSIN CONVERTING ENZYME (ACE) INHIBITORS 000000-00-0 | | x | | | |

BARBITURATES 000000-00-0 | | x | | | |

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT COMPOUNDS 000000-00-0 | x | | x | | |

ETHYLENE GLYCOL ETHERS 000000-00-0 | x | x | | | x |

TOBACCO SMOKE (NOT PASSIVE) 000000-00-0 | x | x | | | |

FORMALDEHYDE 000050-00-0 | | | x | | x |

PHENOBARBITAL 000050-06-6 | | x | x | | |

MITOMYCIN C 000050-07-7 | | | x | | |

CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE 000050-18-0 | x | x | x | | x |

DDT 000050-29-3 | x | x | | | x |

BENZO[a]PYRENE 000050-32-8 | | | x | | |

THALIDOMIDE 000050-35-1 | | x | | | x |

CLOMIPHENE CITRATE 000050-41-9 | | x | x | | |

RESERPINE 000050-55-5 | | x | | | |

ACTINOMYCIN D 000050-76-0 | | | x | | x |

ASPRIN 000050-78-2 | | x | | | |

FLUOROURACIL 000051-21-8 | | x | x | | |

PROPYLTHIOURACIL 000051-52-5 | | x | x | | |

NITROGEN MUSTARD 000051-75-2 | | | x | | x |

URETHANE 000051-79-6 | | | x | | |

THIOTEPA 000052-24-4 | | | x | | |

HALOPERIDOL 000052-86-8 | | x | | | |

DIBENZ[a,h]ANTHRACENE 000053-70-3 | | | x | | |

NICOTINE 000054-11-5 | | x | | | x |

AMINOPTERIN 000054-62-6 | | x | | | |

PIPOBROMAN 000054-91-1 | | | x | | |

NITROSODIETHYLAMINE,N- 000055-18-5 | | | x | | |

NITROGEN MUSTARD HYDROCHLORIDE 000055-86-7 | | | x | | x |

BUTANEDIOL DIMETHANESULFONATE, 1,4- (BUSULFAN) 000055-98-1 | x | x | x | | |

METHYLTHIOURACIL 000056-04-2 | | x | | | |

PARATHION 000056-38-2 | | | x | | x |

DIETHYLSTILBOESTROL 000056-53-1 | x | x | | | x |

CHLORAMPHENICOL 000056-75-7 | | | x | | |

DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE, 1,1- 000057-14-7 | | | x | | x |

DIPHENYLHYDANTOIN 000057-41-0 | | | x | | |

PHENYTOIN 000057-41-0 | | x | | | |

PROPIOLACTONE, BETA 000057-57-8 | | | x | | |

CHLORDANE 000057-74-9 | | | x | | x |

PROGESTERONE 000057-83-0 | | x | | | |

METHYLTESTOSTERONE 000058-18-4 | | x | | | |

TESTOSTERONE CYPIONATE 000058-20-8 | | x | | | |

CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE 000058-25-3 | | x | | | |



Page 2

EXAMPLES OF KNOWN OR SUSPECT HUMAN REPRODUCTIVE TOXINS   (CAS#)

Key:

F -- Fertility

T -- Teratogens

M -- Mutagens

L -- Lactation

SA -- Readily Absorbed Through the Skin

 

revised:  11/2012
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| | | | | |

CHEMICAL NAME CAS # | F | T | M | L | SA |

_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

HEXACHLOROBENZENE, GAMMA 000058-89-9 | | | | | x |

METHYLAMINOPTERIN 000059-05-2 | | x | x | | |

BROMODEOXYURIDINE 000059-14-3 | | x | x | | |

NITROSOMORPHOLINE, N- 000059-89-2 | | | x | | |

LEVODOPA 000059-92-7 | | | x | | |

DIMETHYLAMINOAZOBENZENE, 4- 000060-11-7 | | | x | | |

METHYL HYDRAZINE 000060-34-4 | | | x | | x |

TETRACYCLINES 000060-54-8 | | x | | | |

METHIMAZOLE 000060-56-0 | | x | x | | |

ETHYL METHANESULPHONATE 000062-50-0 | | | x | | |

THIOACETAMIDE 000062-55-5 | | | x | | |

THIOUREA 000062-56-6 | | | x | | |

DICHLORVOS 000062-73-7 | | | x | | x |

NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE,N- 000062-75-9 | | | x | | |

PHENOXYBENZAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE 000062-92-3 | x | | | | |

NAPHTHYL METHYLCARBAMATE 000063-25-2 | x | | x | | |

DEMECLOCYCLINE HYDROCHLORIDE (INTERNAL USE) 000064-73-3 | | x | | | |

COLCHICINE 000064-86-8 | | | x | | |

METHYL METHANESULPHONATE 000066-27-3 | | | x | | |

DICUMAROL 000066-76-2 | | x | | | |

CYCLOHEXIMIDE 000066-81-9 | | | x | | x |

CHLOROFORM 000067-66-3 | | | x | | |

DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE 000068-12-2 | | | x | | x |

NORETHISTERONE 000068-22-4 | x | | x | | |

METHYL-N-NITRO-N'-NITROSOGUANIDINE,N- (MNNG) 000070-25-7 | | | x | | |

BENZENE 000071-43-2 | | | x | | x |

MEDROXYPROGESTERONE ACETATE 000071-58-9 | | x | x | | |

DIGITOXIN 000071-63-6 | | x | | | x |

MESTRANOL 000072-33-3 | x | | | | |

METHYL BROMIDE 000074-83-9 | | | x | | x |

METHYL CHLORIDE 000074-87-3 | | | x | | |

VINYL CHLORIDE 000075-01-4 | x | | x | | |

DICHLOROMETHANE 000075-09-2 | | | x | | |

CARBON DISULFIDE 000075-15-0 | x | x | | | x |

ETHYLENE OXIDE 000075-21-8 | | x | | | |

BROMOPROPANE, 2- 000075-26-3 | | x | | | |

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 000075-27-4 | | | x | | |

METHYLAZIRIDINE, 2- (PROPYLENEIMINE) 000075-55-8 | | | x | | x |

PROPYLENE OXIDE 000075-56-9 | | | x | | x |

DIMETHYL ARSENIC ACID 000075-60-5 | | x | | | |

FLUOXYMESTERONE 000076-43-7 | x | | | | |

HEPTACHLOR 000076-44-8 | | | x | | x |

TRIPHENYLTIN HYDROXIDE 000076-87-9 | | x | | | x |
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_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

DIMETHYL SULFATE 000077-78-1 | | | x | | x |

TETRAETHYL LEAD 000078-00-2 | | | | | x |

TRICHLOROETHYLENE 000079-01-6 | | | x | | |

ACRYLAMIDE 000079-06-1 | | x | x | | x |

DIMETHYLCARBAMOYL CHLORIDE 000079-44-7 | | | x | | |

OXYTETRACYCLINE AND COMPOUNDS (INTERNAL USE) 000079-57-2 | | x | | | |

WARAFIN 000081-81-2 | | x | | | x |

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 000084-74-2 | | x | | | |

DI-N-HEXYL PHTHALATE 000084-75-3 | x | x | | | |

NITROTOLUENE, 2- 000088-72-2 | | x | x | | |

DINOSEB 000088-85-7 | | x | | | x |

NAPHTHYLAMINE, 2- 000091-59-8 | | | x | | x |

DICHLOROBENZIDINE, 3,3- 000091-94-1 | | | x | | x |

AMINODIPHENYL,4- 000092-67-1 | | | x | | x |

2,4,5-T 000093-76-5 | | x | | | x |

SAFROLE 000094-59-7 | | | x | | |

CHLORO-O-TOLUIDINE, 4- 000095-69-2 | | | x | | |

DIAMINOTOLUENE, 2,4- 000095-80-7 | | | x | | |

CHLORO-O-PHENYLENEDIAMINE,4- 000095-83-0 | | | x | | |

STYRENE-7,8-OXIDE 000096-09-3 | | | x | | x |

DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE,1,2- 000096-12-8 | x | | | | x |

MONOCHLORO-1,2-PROPANEDION,3- 000096-24-2 | | x | x | | x |

ARSONIC ACID 000097-44-9 | | x | | | x |

AMINOAZOTOLUENE,ortho- 000097-56-3 | | | x | | |

TETRAETHYLTHIURAM DISULFIDE 000097-77-8 | | x | | | x |

VALPROIC ACID 000099-66-1 | | x | | | |

STYRENE 000100-42-5 | | | x | | x |

BENZYL CHLORIDE 000100-44-7 | | x | | | |

NITROSOPIPERIDINE, N- 000100-75-4 | | | x | | |

EPICHLOROHYDRIN 000106-89-8 | | | x | | x |

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 000106-93-4 | x | x | x | | x |

BROMOPROPANE, 1- 000106-94-5 | | x | | | |

ACROLEIN 000107-02-8 | | | x | | x |

DICHLOROETHANE, 1,2- 000107-06-2 | | | x | | x |

ACRYLONITRILE 000107-13-1 | | | x | | x |

CHLOROMETHYL METHYL ETHER 000107-30-2 | | | x | | |

VINYL ACETATE 000108-05-4 | | | x | | |

TOLUENE 000108-88-3 | | x | x | | x |

ENDOSULFAN 000115-29-7 | | | x | | x |

PARAMETHADIONE 000115-67-3 | | x | | | |

ANISINDIONE 000117-37-3 | | x | | | |

DIOCTYL PHTHALATE 000117-81-7 | | | x | | |

HEXACHLOROBENZENE 000118-74-1 | | | | x | x |
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CHEMICAL NAME CAS # | F | T | M | L | SA |

_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

DINITROTOLUENE, 2,4- 000121-14-2 | | | x | | x |

METHYLARSONIC ACID 000124-58-3 | | x | | | |

AMINOGLUTETHIMIDE 000125-84-8 | | x | | | x |

GRISEOFULVIN 000126-07-8 | | | x | | |

DIBROMOPROPYL (2,3) PHOSPHATE 000126-72-7 | | | x | | x |

TRIS (2,3-DIBROMOPROPYLPHOSPHATE) 000126-72-7 | | | | | x |

NITROGEN MUSTARD N-OXIDE 000126-85-2 | | | x | | x |

CHLOROPRENE 000126-99-8 | x | x | x | | x |

HYDROXYUREA 000127-07-1 | | x | | | |

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 000127-18-4 | | | | x | x |

DIMETHYLACETAMIDE, N,N- 000127-19-5 | | x | | | x |

TRIMETHADIONE 000127-48-0 | | x | | | |

THIOURACIL 000141-90-2 | | | x | | |

KEPONE (CHLORDECONE) 000143-50-0 | x | | | | x |

VINBLASTINE SULFATE 000143-67-9 | | | x | | |

CYTARABINE 000147-94-4 | | x | | | |

MELPHALAN 000148-82-3 | x | | | | |

ETHYLHEXANOIC ACID 000149-57-5 | | x | | | x |

AZIRIDINE 000151-56-4 | | | | | x |

HALOTHANE 000151-67-7 | | x | | | |

THIOGUANINE 000154-42-7 | | | x | | |

BISCHLOROETHYL NITROSOUREA (BCNU) 000154-93-8 | | | x | | |

CARBAMAZEPINE 000298-46-4 | | x | | | |

DIMETHANESULFONATE, 1,4- 000299-75-2 | | x | | | |

TREOSULPHAN 000299-75-2 | | | x | | |

LEAD ACETATE 000301-04-2 | x | x | x | x | |

HYDRAZINE 000302-01-2 | | | x | | x |

NITROGEN MUSTARD N-OXIDE HYDROCHLORIDE 000302-70-5 | | | x | | x |

ALL-TRANS RETINOIC ACID 000302-79-4 | | x | x | | x |

LASIOCARPINE 000303-34-4 | | | x | | |

GOSSYPOL 000303-45-7 | x | | x | | |

CHLORAMBUCIL 000305-03-3 | | x | | | |

MONOCROTALINE 000315-22-0 | | | x | | |

TESTOSTERONE ENANTHATE 000315-37-7 | x | | | | |

LINURON 000330-55-2 | | x | | | |

PROCARBAZINE HYDROCHLORIDE 000366-70-1 | | x | x | | |

ERGOTAMINE TARTRATE 000379-79-3 | | | x | | |

OXYMETHOLONE 000434-07-1 | | x | | | |

CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE HYDROCHLORIDE 000438-41-5 | | x | | | |

DIAZEPAM 000439-14-5 | | x | | | x |

METRONIDAZOLE 000443-48-1 | | | x | | |

METRONIDIZOL 000443-81-1 | | | x | | |

AZATHIOPRINE 000446-86-6 | | | x | | |
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_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

AURAMINE 000492-80-8 | | | x | | |

MUSTARD GAS  (SULPHUR MUSTARD) 000505-60-2 | | | x | | x |

CADMIUM CARBONATE 000513-78-0 | x | x | x | | |

ETHIONAMIDE 000536-33-4 | | x | | | |

DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE, 1,2- 000540-73-8 | | | x | | x |

CHLOROMETHYL ETHER,BIS- 000542-88-1 | | | x | | x |

ACETOHYDROXAMIC ACID 000546-88-3 | | x | | | x |

GLYCIDOL 000556-52-5 | | | x | | x |

CHLORO-2-METHYLPROPENE, 3- 000563-47-3 | | | x | | |

DOXYCYCLINE AND COMPOUNDS (INTERNAL USE) 000564-25-0 | | | x | | |

METHYLAZOXYMETHYL ACETATE 000592-84-7 | | | x | | |

DIMETHYL MERCURY 000593-74-8 | | | | | x |

METHYLDICHLOROARSINE 000593-89-5 | | x | | | x |

MEGESTROL ACETATE 000595-33-5 | x | | | | |

DINITROTOLUENE, 2,6- 000606-20-2 | | | x | | x |

NITROFLUORENE,2- 000607-57-8 | | | x | | |

DIAMINOANISOLE, 2,4- (AND ITS SALTS) 000615-05-4 | | | x | | |

NITROSODI-n-PROPYLAMINE, N- 000621-64-7 | | | x | | |

CARBON MONOXIDE 000630-08-0 | | x | | | |

AMANTADINE HYDROCHLORIDE 000665-66-7 | | x | | | x |

HEXAMETHYLPHOSPHORAMIDE 000680-31-9 | | | x | | x |

METHYL-N-NITROSOUREA,N- 000684-93-5 | | | x | | |

NITROSO-N-METHYLUREA, N- 000684-93-5 | | | x | | |

ETHYL-N-NITROSOUREA,N- 000759-73-9 | | | x | | |

LORAZEPAM 000846-49-1 | | x | | | |

NITROSODI-n-BUTYLAMINE, N- 000924-16-3 | | | x | | |

NITROSOPYRROLIDINE, N- 000930-55-2 | | | x | | |

HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 001024-57-3 | | | x | | x |

PROPANE SULTONE, 1,3- 001120-71-4 | | | x | | x |

ETHIDIUM BROMIDE 001239-45-8 | | | x | | |

ZINC CHROMATE (VI)HYDROXIDE 001300-73-8 | | | x | | |

ARSENIC PENTOXIDE 001303-28-2 | | x | | | |

CADMIUM OXIDE 001306-19-0 | x | x | x | | |

CADMIUM SULFIDE 001306-23-6 | x | x | x | | |

ARSENIC TRIOXIDE 001327-53-3 | | x | | | |

FOWLER'S SOLUTION 001332-10-1 | | x | | | |

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS 001336-36-3 | x | x | | x | x |

DIEPOXYBUTANE 001464-53-5 | | | x | | x |

BROMOXYNIL 001689-84-5 | | x | | | x |

BROMOXYNIL OCTANOATE 001689-99-2 | | x | | | x |

TETRACHLORODIBENZO-para-DIOXIN, 2,3,7,8-  (TCDD) 001746-01-6 | | x | | | x |

VINCRISTINE SULFATE 002068-78-2 | | | x | | |

PENICILLAMINE 002219-30-9 | | x | | | |
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| | | | | |
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_________________________________________________________ ___________ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ | ___ |

MIREX 002385-85-5 | x | | | | x |

DIBROMOACETONITRILE 003252-43-5 | | | x | | x |

FURYLAMIDE 003688-53-7 | | | x | | |

IFOSFAMIDE 003778-73-2 | | | x | | |

STREPTOMYCIN SULFATE 003801-74-0 | | x | | | |

ISOTRETINOIN 004759-48-2 | | x | x | | |

RETINOIC ACID, 1,3-CIS- 004759-48-2 | | x | | | |

CHLORDANE, ALPHA 005103-71-9 | | | x | | x |

CHLORDANE, BETA 005103-74-2 | | | x | | x |

BENZPHETAMINE HYDROCLORIDE 005411-22-3 | | x | | | x |

NITROPYRENE, 1- 005522-43-0 | | | x | | |

BECLOMETHASONE DIPROPIONATE 005534-09-8 | x | x | | | |

CHLORDANE, GAMMA 005566-34-7 | | | x | | x |

CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE 006055-19-2 | x | x | x | | x |

LEAD ACETATE (II) TRIHYDRATE 006085-56-4 | x | x | x | x | |

NORGESTREL 006533-00-2 | x | | | | |

LEAD AND COMPOUNDS 007439-92-1 | x | x | x | x | |

LITHIUM AND COMPOUNDS 007439-93-2 | | x | | | |

MERCURY AND COMPOUNDS 007439-97-6 | x | x | | | x |

ARSENIC AND COMPOUNDS 007440-38-2 | | x | | | x |

CADMIUM AND COMPOUNDS 007440-43-9 | x | x | x | | |

LEAD  PHOSPHATE 007446-27-7 | x | x | x | x | |

ARSENIC ACID, SODIUM SALT 007631-89-2 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID 007778-39-4 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID, CALCIUM SALT (2:3) 007778-44-1 | | x | | | x |

POTASSIUM DICHROMATE (VI) 007778-50-9 | | | x | | |

ARSENIC TRICHLORIDE 007784-34-1 | | x | | | |

ARSENIC PENTAFLUORIDE 007784-36-3 | | x | | | |

ARSENIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (1:1) 007784-40-9 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIC ACID, MONOPOTASSIUM SALT 007784-41-0 | | x | | | x |

ARSINE 007784-42-1 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIUOS ACID, MONOSODIUM SALT 007784-46-5 | | x | | | x |

POTASSIUM CHROMATE (VI) 007789-00-6 | | | x | | |

TOXAPHENE (POLYCHLORINATED CAMPHENES) 008001-35-2 | | | x | | x |

ETHYLENEIMINE 009002-98-6 | | | x | | x |

OZONE 010028-15-6 | | | x | | |

HYDRAZINE SULFATE (1:1) 010034-93-2 | | | x | | x |

STERIGMATOCYSTIN 010048-13-2 | | | x | | |

ARSENIC ACID, DISODIUM SALT, HEPTAHYDRATE 010048-95-0 | | x | | | x |

CADMIUM CHLORIDE 010108-64-2 | x | x | x | | x |

CADMIUM SULFATE (1:1) 010124-36-4 | x | x | x | | |

ARSENEOUS ACID, POTASSIUM SALT 010124-50-2 | | x | | | x |

CADMIUM NITRATE 010325-94-7 | x | x | x | | |
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TAMOXIFEN AND SALTS 010540-29-1 | | x | | | |

SODIUM DICHROMATE 010588-01-9 | | | x | | x |

PCB (AROCLOR 1260) 011096-82-5 | | | | | x |

PCB (AROCLOR 1254) 011097-69-1 | | | | | x |

NICKEL SULFIDE (3:2) 012035-72-2 | | | x | | |

RIFAMPIN 013292-46-1 | | | x | | |

CADMIUM FLUOBORATE 014486-19-2 | x | x | x | | |

METHOTREXATE SODIUM 015475-56-6 | | | x | | |

CISPLATIN 015663-27-1 | | | x | | |

ZINC CHROMATE (VI) HYDROXIDE HYDRATE 015930-94-6 | | | x | | |

DANAZOL 017230-88-5 | x | | | | |

BENOMYL 017804-35-2 | x | x | x | | x |

PLICAMYCIN 018378-89-7 | | | x | | |

LEAD CHROMATE (VI) OXIDE 018454-12-1 | x | x | x | x | |

STREPTOZOTOCIN 018883-66-4 | | | x | | |

DAUNOMYCIN 020830-81-3 | | | x | | |

NIFEDIPINE 021829-25-4 | | x | | | |

DIFLUNISAL 022494-42-4 | | x | | | |

METHYL MERCURY AND COMPOUNDS 022967-92-6 | | | | x | x |

DOXORUBICIN HYDROCHLORIDE (ADRIAMYCIN) 023214-92-8 | | | x | | |

CLOBETASOL PROPIONATE 025122-46-7 | | x | | | |

TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE, 1,3- 026471-62-5 | | | x | | |

SODIUM AZIDE 026628-22-8 | | | x | | x |

ARSENEOUS ACID, CALCIUM SALT 027152-57-4 | | x | | | x |

ARSENIUOS ACID, CALCIUM SALT 027152-57-4 | | x | | | x |

ALPRAZOMAN 028981-97-7 | | x | | | x |

ATENOLO 029122-68-7 | | x | | | x |

TENIPOSIDE 029767-20-2 | | | x | | |

MEBENDAZOLE 031431-39-7 | | | x | | |

ETOPOSIDE 033419-42-0 | | | x | | |

AURANOFIN 034031-32-8 | | | x | | |

RIBVARIN 036791-04-5 | | x | | | |

SULINDAC 038194-50-2 | | x | | | |

CARBOPLATIN 041575-94-4 | | x | | | x |

DINITROPYRENE, 1,6- 042397-64-8 | | | x | | |

DINITROPYRENE, 1,8- 042397-65-9 | | | x | | |

ARSONIC ACID, CALCIUM SALT (1:1) 052740-16-6 | | x | | | x |

PENTOSTATIN 053910-25-1 | | | x | | |

ETRETINATE 054350-48-0 | | | x | | |

CLORAZEPATE DIPOTASSIUM 057109-90-7 | | x | | | |

IDARUBICIN HYDROCHLORIDE 057852-57-0 | | x | x | | |

MISOPROSTOL 059122-46-2 | | x | | | |

POLYBROMINATED BIPHENYLS 059536-65-1 | | x | | | x |
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CYCLOSPORIN A 059865-13-3 | x | x | | | x |

TRP-P-2(3-AMINO-1-METHYL-5H-PYRIDO[4,3-b]INDOLE) 062450-06-0 | | | x | | |

GLU-P-2(2-AMINODIPYRIDO[1,2-A:3',2'-D]IMIDAZOLE) 067730-10-3 | | | x | | |

GLU-P-1 (2-AMINO-6-METHYLDIPYRIDO[1,2-a:3',2'-d]IMIDAZOLE) 067730-11-4 | | | x | | |

POLYBROMINATED BIPHENYL (FF-1) 067774-32-7 | | x | | | |

MITOXANTRONE HYDROCHLORIDE 070476-82-3 | | | x | | x |

CYCLOSPORIN 079217-60-0 | x | x | | | x |

GANCICLOVIR 082410-32-0 | | x | x | | |

MYCLOBUTANIL 088671-89-0 | | x | | | |

GANCICLOVIR SODIUM 107910-75-8 | | x | x | | |
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